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HAYWARD FIRE DEPARTIENE

Mr. Hugh Murphy

Hazardous Material Inspector
Hayward Fire Department
25151 Clawiter Road

Hayward, California 94545-2731

SUBJECT: FORMER BEACON STATION NO. 546, 29705 MISSION
BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Murphy:

Enclosed is a copy of the Third Quarter 1996 Ground Water Monitoring Repagrt for
the above-referenced Ultramar facility. Also included is a copy of the Quarterly Status
Report,

Please call if you have any question regarding this project.

Sincerely,

ULTRAMAR INC.

T A P

Terrence A. Fox

Senior Project Manager

Marketing Environmental Department
Enclosures

cc wlencls: Mr. Vijay B. Patel, San Francisco Region, RWQCB
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT
QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT
DATE REPORT SUBMITTED: November 25, 1996
QUARTER ENDING: September 30, 1996
SERVICE STATION NO.: 546
ADDRESS: 29705 Mission Boulevard, Hayward, CA
COUNTY: Alameda

ULTRAMAR CONTACT: Terrence A. Fox TEL. NO: 209-583-5545

BACKGROQUND:

In March 1987, five borings were drilled around the underground storage tanks.
Hydrocarbons were detected in the soil and ground water beneath the site. In
April 1988, three underground fuel storage tanks and one waste oil tank were
removed. Hydrocarbons were detected beneath the fuel storage tanks. In
June and July 1988, three monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) were
installed. Results indicated that petroleum hydrocarbons were present in the
ground water beneath the site. In June 1989 and February 1990, a total of five
additional wells (MW-4 through MW-8) were installed. Varying concentrations
have been detected in all the wells through time.

In January 1993, installed one additional downgradient well (MW-9).

In April 1993, a ground-water pump test was performed. Results indicate the
well yields 5 ppm and has a downgradient capture radius of 7.4 feet.

SUMMARY OF THIS QUARTER'S ACTIVITIES:
Performed quarterly monitoring on August 29, 1996. MW-5 was resampled on
September 19, 1996.

In September 1996, installed recovery well and subsurface piping.

BEAC®N

A Membar of the Uitramar Group of Companies #1 Quality and Service




Former Beacon Station 546
Quarterly Status Report
Page 2

RESULT OF QUARTERLY MONITORING:
Monitoring data indicates that the benzene concentration remained, not
detected in MW-3, MW-6, and MW-10. The benzene concentration mcreased
in MW-1 from 6.1 ppb to 12 ppb, in MW-2 from 25 ppb to 310 ppb, in MW-5
from not detected to 0.64 ppb, and in MW-8 from 11 ppb to 17 ppb. Bengzene
concentrations decreased in MW-4 from 35 ppb to 30 ppb, in MW-7 from 16
ppb to 1.0 ppb, and in MW-9 from 0.95 ppb to not detected.

PROPOSED ACTIVITY OR WORK FOR NEXT QUARTER:

ACTIVITY ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE
Continue quarterly ground-water
sampling.
Complete installation of remediation January 30, 1997
system.



El Dorado Environmental, inc. |
2221 Goldorado Trail, El Dorado, California 95623 (916) 626-3898

Fax (916) 62613899

November 21, 1996

Mr. Terrence Fox

Environmental Specialist
Ultramar Inc.

525 West Third Street

Hanford, California 93232-0466

Subject: Third Quarter 1996 Ground Water Monitoring Report
Beacon Station #546
29705 Mission Boulevard, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Fox:

F! Dorado Environmental, Inc. (EDE) has prepared this report to document the results of quarterly
ground water monitoring conducted on August 29 and September 19, 1996 at the subject site (Figure
1). (After receipt of analytical results, monitoring well MW-5 was resampled on September 19,
1996.) ‘The monitoring, conducted by Doulos Environmental (Doulos), included measurements of
depth to ground water, subjective analysis for the presence or absence of free product, ground water
purging and collection of ground water samples. Doulos reports that all field activities| were
conducted in accordance with the Ultramar Field Procedures described in Attachment A.

GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS

Prior to purging, Doulos collected depth to ground water measurements. Copies of Doulos’ field
data sheets are contained in Attachment B. Ground water elevation data collected since April 1992
are summarized in Table 1. Historical ground water elevation data are presented in Attachment C.
On the basis of the current measurements, ground water flows toward the west-southwest beneath
the site (Figure 2) at a gradient of 0.01 foot per foot. Ground water levels have decreased an average
of 1.41 feet compared to the last monitoring event. ‘



Third Quarter 1986 Ground Water Monitering Report, Beacon #546 1
29705 Mission Boulevard, Hayward, California |
Page 2

GROUND WATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSES

Ground water samples were collected from ten monitoring wells. All samples were analyzdd for
concentrations of: -

[ ] TPH, as gasoline, by modified EPA Method 8015. .

. BTEX by EPA Method 602.

Analytical results collected since April 1992 are summarized in Table 2. Historical analytical data
are contained in Attachment D. Figure 3 illustrates the inferred distribution of benzene in ground
water based on the current data. The laboratory report and chain-of-custody form for the current
sampling event are included in Attachment E. Benzene was not present at detectable concentrations
in ground water samples collected from monitoring wells MW-3, MW-6, MW-9, and MW-lO.
Benzene concentrations decreased in the ground water samples collected from monitoring wells
MW-4 and MW-7; and increased in the samples collected from monitoring weils MW-1, MW-2,
MW-5. and MW-8 compared to prior sampling. Based on the current sampling results, the éxtent
of dissolved benzene is delineated on the southeast by monitoring wells MW-6 and on the southwest
by monitoring wells MW-9 and MW-10. ‘

A copy of this quarterly monitoring report should be forwarded to:

Mr. Scott Hugenberger

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Qakland, California 94612

Mr. Hugh Murphy
Hayward Fire Department
22300 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California 94541

E! Dorado Environmental] Inc.



Third Quarter 1998 Ground Water Monitoring Report, Beacon #546
29705 Misswon Bouleverd, Hayward. Caldormia
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The interpretations and/or conclusions that may be contained within this report represerit our
professional opinions. These opinions are based on currently available information. Other than this,
no warranty is implied or intended. This report has been prepared solely for the use of Ultramar Inc.
Any reliance on this report by third parties will be at such parties' sole risk. 5

If you have any questions or comments, please contact us at (916) 626-3898.

Regards,

EL DORADO ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Sl @ Yor

Dale A. van Dam, R.G.
Hydrogeologist

DAvD/davd

Attachments

E| Dorado Environmental, Inc.
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TABLE 1 :
GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA i
BEACON STATION #3546
29705 MISSION BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA
(Measurements in feet)

i
Reference ‘
Monitoring, Elevation Depth to Ground Water Well '
well Date (top of casing)' Ground Water' Elevation® Depth Comments
MW-1 04/15/92 3746 22 10 1536 wam
0710792 23.40 14.06 - '
09/23/92 24 61 12.85 - |
11112792 24.87 12.59 Heavy sheen
02/03/93 2123 1623 38.08 ’
05/10/93 19 59 17 87 3795
08/18/93 2022 17 24 3795
11718793 2272 . 14.74 37.93
03/10/94 2173 1573 37.95
06/13/94 22.15 15.31 -
06/15/94 2217 15.29 3769
09/15/94 23.37 14.09 38.00
12/21/94 22.82 14,64 37.74
03717195 1943 1803 37.80
06/13/95 19 38 18 08 37.80
09/21/95 2149 15.97 37.81
12/12/95 2220 15.26 38.82
03/14/96 18.17 19.29 38.80
06/21196 19 26 18.20 38.83
08/29/96 20.83 16 63 38.84
MW-2 04/15/93 3595 20.88 15.07 -
07/07/92 2195 14 00 ——
09/23/92 23.15 12 80 -
P 1412/92 2343 12.52 ——
0203193 1993 1602 38.90
05/10/93 18 57 1738 38.98
08/18/93 19.96 15.99 39.00
11/18/93 21.38 14.57 39.00
03/10/94 2047 15.48 39.07
06/13/94 20 87 15.08 -
06/15/94 2091 15.04 39.16
09/15/94 21.98 13.97 39.17
12/21/94 2143 14 52 38.90
03/17/95 1823 1772 38.93
06/13/95 18.33 1762 3890
0921195 2027 15.68 38.90
12/12/95 20.79 15.16 38.90
03/14/96 16,99 18.96 38.90
06/21/96 18 18 17.77 38.90
08/29/96 19 64 16.31 38.92
NOTES 1 Moasuremant and rafarence elavation taken from nolch/mark on tap north side of well casing. 1
2 Elgvalion referanced lo mean sea level .

Not measured/not observed
No measurements cotlected since prior 1o Apnl 1992
Measurement from top of casing to baltom of well

Wall Depth

nounoonon



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA ‘
BEACON STATION #546 !
29705 MISSION BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA ‘
(Measurements in feet)

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Ground Water Well
Well Date (top of casing)' Ground Water' Elevation’ Depth Comments
MW-3 04715192 40 28 24 59 1569 ---
07707192 2590 14 38 -
09/23/92 27.09 13 19 -
11/12/92 2743 12.85 33.94
02/03/93 23.67 16.61 37.86
05/10/93 2190 18.38 37.82
08/18/93 23 56 1672 37.80
11/18/93 24.98 1530 37.81
03/10/94 2421 16.07 37 86
06/13/94 24.63 1565 -
06/15/94 24.64 15 64 38.00
09/15/94 2585 14.43 38.00
12/21/94 25.34 14.94 37.75
03/17/95 21.84 18.44 37.80
06/13/95 2169 18.59 37.84
09/21/95 23.83 16 45 3781
12/12/95 2459 15.69 37.83
03/14/96 20 54 19.74 37.84
06/21/96 2156 18.72 37 8%
08/29/96 23 15 17.13 3780
Mw-4 04/15/92 3494 -— - —
"
11/18/93 20.60 14.34 39.02
03/10/94 19.63 15.31 39.11
06/13/94 2006 14.88 -
06/15/94 2010 14.84 39.12
09715794 2123 1371 3514
12/21/94 2063 14 31 35.88
Q31195 17.48 17.46 3890
06/13/95 17 56 17.38 38.90
09/21/93 1949 1545 38.94
12/12/95 20.08 14.86 38.92
03/14/96 16 33 18.61 38.93
06/21/96 17 38 17.56 38.93
08/29/96 18 83 16.11 38.95
MW-5 04/15/92 3637 - - -
"
11/18/93 21 80 14.57 34.52
03/10/94 20.82 15.55 3471
06/13/94 2125 15.12 —
06/15/94 2128 i5.09 34.71
09/15/94 22.48 13.89 34.70
12/21/94 22 01 14.36 34.53
03/171195 18 54 17.83 34.58
06/13/95 18 59 17.78 34.59
09/21/95 20.51 15.86 34.58
12/12/95 2140 14.97 34.58
03/14/96 17 34 19.03 34.55
06/21/96 18.41 17.96 34.57
08/29/96 19.96 16.41 34.56
NOTES 1 Measuremant and refarance slevalion taken from notch/mark on top north side of well casing
2 Elavalion refessncad to mean sea level

Nol measuredinet observad
No measurements collacted since prior to Apnl 1982
Maasurement from top of casing to bottom of well

[ TR TI I )

well Deplh



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #3546 !
29705 MISSION BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA |
(Measurements in feet)

Reference ‘
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Ground Water
well Date (top of casing)' Ground Water' Elevation’
MW-6 04/15/92 3743 - == -
T

11/18/93 2235 15.08 39.17
03/10/94 21.33 16.10 39.22
06/13/94 . 2175 15.68 —
06/15/94 21 80 15.63 3924
09/15/94 2304 14 39 39.22
12/21/94 22 54 i4.89 39.31
03/17/95 18 93 18 50 39.34
06/13/95 1878 - 18 65 39 34
09/21/95 20.98 16.45 39.32
12412195 2177 15.66 39.40
03/14/96 17 69 19.74 31942
06/21/96 18.65 18.78 39.44
08/29/96 20.27 17.16 35.47

MW-7 04/15/92 30.50 16 00 14.50 -
07/07/92 17 10 13.40 -
09/23/92 18 21 1229 —--
1112192 1837 12.13 33.94
02/03/93 1520 15.30 34 02
0510193 14.01 16.49 3405
08/18/93 15.51 14.99 34.01
11/18/93 16.58 13,92 34.01
03/10/94 15.68 14.82 33.94
06/13/94 - —— wea
06/15/94 16.12 14.38 33.96
09/15/94 17 07 13.43 33.97
£2/21/94 16 60 13.90 33.79
03117195 13 64 16.86 3381
06/13/95 13 87 16.63 33.80
09/21/95 1562 14.88 33.80
12112195 1596 14.54 3381
03/14/96 12 47 18.03 33.82
06/21/96 1372 16.78 33.81
08/29/96 1506 [5.44 33.83

MW-8 04/15/92 2848 14 30 14 18 wam
07/07/92 15.60 12 88 -
09/23/92 16 66 11.82 ==
11412492 16 86 11.62 39.20
02/03/93 13.49 14 99 39.19
05/16/93 12 51 15.97 39.21
08/18/93 1397 i4.51 39.25
11/18/93 15.00 1348 39.25
03/10/94 13.98 14 50 39.27
06/13/94 14.44 14.04 -
06/15/94 14,48 14 00 39.27
09/15/94 15.51 12.97 3927
12725794 14.84 13.64 39.05
03/17/95 11.98 16 50 39.15
06/13/95 12.32 1616 39.13
09/21/95 14.09 14,39 39.13
12/12/95 14.38 14.10 39.15
03/14/96 10.93 1755 39.13
06/21/96 i2 11 16 37 39.16
(08/29/96 13 47 1501 39.17

NOTES 1 Moasurement and reforence etevation taken from notch/mark on top north sidae of wel casing.
2 Elavation rafaranced to mean sea level

Not measuradinot observed
No measurements collected since prior 1o Apri 1992
Meaasurement from top of casing to beltam of well

Houmnan

Weli Daplh



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #546
29705 MISSION BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA !
{Measurements in feet)

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Ground Water
well Date {top of casing}' Ground Water' Elevation®

MW-9 02/03/93 21.99 8.95 13.04 23.52
05/10/93 818 13 81 23.52
08/18/93 930 12.49 23 17
11/18/93 985 12.14 23.i6
03/10/94 914 12.85 23.21
06/13/94 9.57 1242 -
06/15/94 960 12.39 23.23
09/15/94 10 32 1167 2323
12/21/94 961 12.38 24.78
03/17/95 7.38 ) 14 61 2472
06/13/95 811 13 88 2472
09/21/95 946 1253 24.70
12/12/95 920 12.79 24 80
03/14/96 663 15.36 24.78
06/21/96 7.93 14.06 24,72 ‘
08/29/96 901 12.98 24.72 ‘

MW-10 06/13/%4 1741 661 10 80 -
09/15/94 731 990 21.46
12721794 8§32 909 21.15
03/17/95 437 13.04 21.98
06/13/95 5.25 12.16 21.99
0%9/21/95 6.69 10.72 22.00
12/12/935 6.03 11.38 22.00
03/14/96 384 13.57 22.01
06/21/96 508 12.33 22.06
08/29/96 614 11.27 22.06

NOTES 1 Measurement and referance alevation laken from notch/mark on top north side of wetl casing,
2 Edavation referencad to mean sea level

Nat measuredi/not observed
No maasurements collectad sinca prior to Aprib 1892
Measurament fram Lop of casing to bottom of well

m

Wall Depth

nonononon



TABLE 2
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION #546

29765 MISSION BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA
(All results in micrograms per Liter)

|
Momtoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Orgamcs
Well Collected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Casolme Benzene Toluene Ethyl-
benzene

MW-1 (04/15/92 8,900 Q
0710792 <50 <} 5 <035 <0.5 <0Q.5
09/23/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0 §
11712092 --- s - - -
(02/03/93 950 72 <0.5 0.6 6‘(3‘
05/10/93 1,000 210 2.9 42 67
08/18/93 1,600 220 <5.0 110 159
11/18/93 51 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
03/10/94 310 37 <0.5 22 26
06/15/94 420 53 <0.5 40 38
09/15/94 78 12 <0.5 12 5.8
12/21/94 i70 14 <0.5 <05 26
03/17/95 680 49 <0.5 61 55
06/13/95 970 420 <25 <2.5 <2 35
09/21/95 35 2.0 <0.50 6.6 3 (}
12712195 1,600 54 0.60 120 100
03/14/96 92 0.74 <(.50 49 1.5
06/21/96 410 6.1 <0.50 54 54
08/29/96 970 12 <0.50 120 12

MW-2 04/15/92 1,200 21 4.8 56 26
07/07/92 <50 <035 <0.5 <(.5 <0's
0923792 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
F1r12/92 <50 <03 <0.5 17 09
02/03/93 310 2.9 08 15 6.0
05010/93 i%0 17 <0.5 23 52
08/18/93 820 53 <}.3 71 16
11/18/93 89 3.0 <0.5 9.3 0.73
03/10/94 2,000 45 <2.3 390 28
06/15/94 1,300 54 2.0 270 15
09/15/94 370 47 <0.5 80 13
12/21/94 190 079 <0.5 <0.5 29
03/17/95 150 49 <05 0.98 k¥
06/13/95 <50 <05 <03 <0.5 <(,5
09/21/95 320 99 <0 50 72 073
12112195 850 100 052 25 26
03/14/96 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1L50
06/21/96 65 25 <0t 50 <0.50 <0150
08/29/96 830 310 <13 5.8 <1!.3

NOTES < = Below indicatad detaction limit
N = Not sampled

No samplas collected since priof to Apnl 1992,




TABLE 2 !

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS ‘
BEACON STATION #546

29705 MISSION BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA l

(All resitlts in micrograms per Liter) i

|
Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics ‘
Well Collected Petroleum ‘
Hydrocarbons ‘
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
——J—_—J_‘—_—_%]
w
MW-3 04/15/92 69 28 <05 <0.5 <05
07/07/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
09/23/92 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
11712492 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
02/03/93 <50 10 13 06 21
05/10/93 53 1.6 <05 2.0 <13
08/18/93 <50 .0 | <0.5 15 <05
11718/93 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
03/10/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
06/15/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
09/15/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
12/21/94 <50 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <05
03/17/95 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
06/13/95 <50 <0 <0.5 <0.5 <0}
09/21/95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0 50
12/12/95 <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0.50 <o.jso
03/14/96 <50 <0.50 <0 50 <0.50 <0.50
06/21/96 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/29/96 <50 <0).50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
MW-4 04/15/92 NS NS NS NS NS
x¥ }
11/18/93 1,500 110 64 88 240
03/10/94 4,000 460 5.1 370 450
06/15/94 1.300 97 1.9 130 150
09/15/94 1,100 14 1.6 0 110
12/21/94 1,700 90 2.1 170 160
03/17/95 3,400 150 <5.0 380 200
06/13/95 4,100 20 <5.0 310 160
09/21/95 1,500 110 <1.3 110 38
12/12/95 1,600 130 1.3 140 7
03/14/96 1,300 74 <1.3 110 21
06/21/96 1,100 35 <1.3 78 18
08/29/96 1,000 30 <0 50 72 21
MW-5 04/15192 NS NS NS NS NS
L]
11/18/93 2,800 23 <05 72 61
03/10/94 2,900 26 <0.5 <0.5 03
06/15/94 2,100 14 <0.5 29 13
09/15/94 200 2.4 <0.5 <0.5 4i9
12/21/94 290 47 <0.5 3.3 <0.5
03/17/95 2,000 3.7 <13 3.4 <13
06/13/95 2,200 28 <13 <13 14
09/21/95 770 092 <0.50 <050 <06|50
12/12/95 290 16 <{.50 070 0.66
03/14/96 1,100 L <0 50 <0.50 <0|50
06/21/96 250 <0.50 <0 50 <0.50 <0|50
08/29/96 440 0.64 <0.50 <0.50 <0|50
09/19/96 370 0.78 1.7 <050 <050
]
I
NOTES < Below ndicated detection hmit

Not sampled

No samples collactad since prior to April 1952




GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2

BEACON STATION #346
29705 MISSION BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA
(All results in micrograms per Liter)

Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics :
well Collected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Totil
benzene Xylenes
M
MW-6 04/15/92 NS NS NS NS Ng
1] !
I
11/18/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 1.5
03/10/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
06/15/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
09/15/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8
12/21/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/17/95 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.:5
06/13/95 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
09/21/95 <50 <0 50 <0.50 <0.50 <0 50
12/1295 <50 <0.50 <0 50 <0.50 <0.50
03/14/96 <50 <0.50 <0 50 <0}.50 <0.50
06/21/96 <50 <0 50 <0.50 <0.50 <o.§o
08/29/96 <50 (.50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50
MW7 04/15/92 1,600 21 12 2.0 13
07/07/92 120 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0l5
09/23/92 90 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0/5
11712792 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0|5
02/03/93 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
05/10193 1,800 190 3.2 45 <1|s
08/18/93 1,600 53 <25 <2.5 37
11/18/93 730 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.4
03/10/94 1,000 0.90 <0.5 <0.5 23
06/15/94 760 3.6 <05 <0.5 13
09/15/94 000 063 <0.5 <0.5 <5
12/21/94 640 0.54 <05 <0.5 <0|5
03/17/95 570 4.9 <0.5 <0.3 38
06/13/95 1.000 390 5.2 52 4
09/21/95 1,100 130 1.3 <1.3 <13
12/12/95 870 <13 <13 <13 <1i3
03/14/96 570 1.3 <0 50 <(,50 <0.50
06/21/96 620 16 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/29/96 540 1.0 1.3 <0 50 <0.50
MW-8 04/15/92 40,000 1,900 34 £,200 1,sbo
07/0792 19,000 560 14 32 630
09123192 4,200 370 <50 <5.0 150
11/12/92 5,100 75 <25 <25 110
02/03/93 29,000 800 L1 860 7jo
05/1093 8,900 540 9.9 710 550
08/18/93 10,000 790 <25 1,100 720
11/18/93 8,700 420 <50 690 290
03/10/94 9,500 650 <2.5 930 320
06/15/94 6,600 360 <25 650 150
09/15/94 7,000 220 <1.5 470 120
12121194 6,000 280 <25 540 180
03/17/95 5,600 150 <25 410 110
06/13193 5,200 51 <25 150 50
09/21/93 4,900 53 <25 130 45
12412195 4,500 100 <25 150 81
03/14/96 1,200 1 <0.50 25 10
06/21/96 1,900 11 39 29 8,8
08/29/96 2,100 17 5.9 44 i7
NOTES < & Below indicated detecton mit, ‘
NS Nol sampled.

+

No samples collacted since prior to April 1992




TABLE 2
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION #546

29705 MISSION BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA
(All results in micrograms per Liter)

Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Collected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons .
I
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xgleges
MW-9 02/03/92 28,000 64 36 70 510
05/10/93 5,000 180 12 88 ]
08/18/93 4,900 290 <2.5 210 180
11/18/93 8.800 340 6.0 240 200
03/10/94 4,100 26 <13 23 16
06/15/94 4,100 17 <l3 18 8.4
09/15/94 5,900 39 <25 45 16
12/21/94 4,300 27 48 37 15
03/17/95 3,100 73 <25 13 38
06/13/95 2,400 <2.5 <25 40 <5
09/21/95 1,600 42 <l.3 17 5.1
12/12/95 1,100 96 <1.3 18 47
03/14/96 1,200 929 <1.3 16 1.8
06/21/96 450 0.71 0.95 52 0.77
08/29/96 530 <().50 0 86 32 1.5
MW-10 06/13/94 22,000 210 330 1,200 5,490
09/15/94 1.500 <(.5 <05 28 7.1
1221194 230 22 <0.5 43 0.48
03/17/95 200 65 067 6.4 89
06/13/95 100 39 8.0 1.3 58
09/21/95 <50 059 <0.50 1.4 0.70
12/12/95 <50 <0.50 <0 50 <0.50 <0.50
03/14/96 130 5.4 <0.50 80 12
06121196 <50 <0.50 <0 50 <0.50 <0.50
08/29/96 <50 <{).50 <(.50 <0.50 <050
NOTES < = Below indicatad detection mit
NS a Nol sampled

No samples collecled since prior to Apnl 1952




ATTACHMENT A

ULTRAMAR FIELD PROCEDURES



ATTACHMENT A - ULTRAMAR FIELD PROCEDURES

The following section describes procedures used by field personnel in the performance of ground water sampﬁing at
Ultramar Inc. sites.

Ground Water Level and Total Depth Determination

A water level indicator is lowered down the well and a measurement of the depth to water from an estaqlishcd
reference point on the casing is taken. The indicator probe is used to sound the bottom of the well and a measurement
of the total depth of the well is taken. Both the water level and total depth measurements are taken to the nearest 0.01-

foort.
Visual Analysis of Ground Water

Prior to purging and sampling ground water monitoring wells, a water sample is collected from each well for
subjective analysis. The visual analysis involves gently lowering a clean, disposable, polyethylene ba*ler to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the water table interface. The bailer is then retrieved, and the sample
contained within the bailer is examined for floating product or the appearance of a petroleum product sheen, If
measurable free product is noted in the bailer, a water/product interface probe is used to determine the thickness of
the free product to the nearest 0.01-foot. The thickness of free product is determined by subtracting the dépth to
product from the depth to water. ‘

Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling

Monitoring wells are purged by removing approximately four casing volumes of water from the well using a clean
disposable bailer or electrical submersible purge pump. Purge volumes are calculated prior to purging. During
purging, the temperature, pH, and electric conductivity of the purge waier are monitored. The well is considered to
be sufficiently purged when: The four casing volumes have been removed; the temperature, pH, and conductivity
values have stabilized to within 10% of the initial readings; and the ground water being removed is relatively free of
suspended solids. After purging, ground water levels are allowed to stabilize to within 80% of the initial water level
reading. A water sample is then collected from each well with a clean, disposable polyethylene bailer. If tlje well
is bailed or pumped dry prior to removing the minimum volume of water, the ground water is allowed to recharge.
If the well has recharged to within 80% of the initial depth to water reading within two hours, the weli will continue
to be purged until the minimum volume of water has been removed. If the well has not recharged to at least 3{)% of
the initial depth to water reading within two hours, the well is considered to contain formational water and a 'ground
water sample is collected. Ground water removed from the well is stored in 55-gallon drums at the site and Jabeled
pending disposal.

In wells where free product is detected, the wells will be bailed to remove the free product. An estimate of the
volume of product and water well be recorded. If the free product thickness is reduced to the point where a
measurable thickness is no longer present in the well, a ground water sample will be collected. If free praduct persists
throughout the purging process, a final free product thickness measurement will be taken and a ground water sample
will not be collected.

Ground water samples are stored in 40-milliliter vials so that air passage through the sample is minimized (to prevent
volatilization of the sample), The vial is tilted and filled slowly until an upward convex meniscus forms over the
mouth of the vial. The Teflon™ side of the septum (in cap) is then placed against the meniscus, and the cap is
screwed on tightly. The sample is then inverted and the bottle is tapped lightly to check for air bubbles. If an air
bubble is present in the vial, the cap is removed and more sample is transferred from the bailer. The vial/is then
resealed and rechecked for air bubbles. The sample is then appropriately labeled and stored on ice from the time of
collection through the time of delivery to the laboratory. The Chain-of-Custody form is completed to ensure}sample
integrity. Ground water samples are transported to a state-certified laboratory and analyzed within the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency-specified hold times for the specified analytes.



ATTACHMENT B

DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL FIELD DATA SHEETS



DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY
GROUNDWATER/LIQUID LEVEL DATA
(measurements in feet)

Project Address: Beacon #546 29705 Mission - pDate: _ §29-9¢
Hayward, CA Project No.: 94-546-01
Recorded by: Hal Hansen
Well Elev.| Depth to| Measured Gr. Water|Depth to|Product Comments

Well No|Time TOC Gr. Water|Total Depth|Elevation|Product |Thickness
Mw-L iy 2093 |3§.9y 1o 6t - o
Mw-2 |72 19.64 | 3¢.92 ) odon 1t ot e,
Mw-3 |702 23,15 |137.¢0 b oo 10 efeon
M-t | 730 1963 | 3§95 oLy A s ool 70 0 hor,
Mw-5 | 726 /996 |34.56 el bt ool apeften
MW-61710 20a7 13947 ) 6-Hpn ) a2,
Mw-7 |71y [5.06 [33#3 o 5ol 0 -/t
Mw-g |734 347 13947 Wt o losomode 1o
mw-q | 706 Q0 | 2u 72 sty bz AN 100 2 A0l
My/-10173¢ 6.1y x2.06 A~ g A, b aAL0n

Notes:




DOULOS8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATIEN SHEET

Client:__l&éék!auaﬁ:
Site: Bearc o 544

Sampling Date:

9-19-96

7%»1(6&

Project No.: "7#“5 45'0]
Well Designation: MML'S ;

Is setup of traffic

control devices required?

Is there standing water in well box?
Is top of casing cut level?

YES
YES

i&

Is well cap sealed and locked? ' NO

Height of well casing riser (in inches) :

Wwell cover type: 8"
12" BK

e —————

12" DWP_X

General condition of wellhead assembly:

[
time: hours
Above TOC ‘Below TOC
If no, see remarks
If no, see remarks

12" UV 12" EMCO

12" CNI

g" BiK

36" CNI Qther ‘
Excelle Fair | Poor

Purging Equipment:

sampled with:

- a0 disposable bailer

2% pvVe bailer
4" PVC bailer

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

& Centrifugal pump

Disposable bailer: lc Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" 3 4" 6"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47
mi;_igl_mﬂ_i&m@& echarge Meagureme
Time: Time:__72-]
Depth of well: % uhé Depth to water: LOJ Y

Depth to water: 210203

gv

2.61 gal/ft.

calculated purge:
Actual purge: +§ %

Sampling time: 71

Start purge: _7/% |
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volumé
713 | 704 \Jogr |74 —— [
ny | G4y | Jsoyg |74 2
775 | srp | ges | 2w | ——— |3 |

716 | 659 | 141 | 733 - “
Sample appearance: Ci&béﬁu Lock: 3j%17 i

Equipment replaced:
2" Locking Cap:
4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

(Check all that apply)

Lock #3753:
Lock-Dolphin:

Pinned Allenhead (DﬂP):

Note condition of rellaced item
7/32 Allenhead:

9/16 Balt:

Renmarks:

Signature:



) DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATIiN SHEET

Sampling Date: 2996 |

- Client:__Ultramar }
Site:_ Beacon #546 Project No.:_94-546-01
29705 Mission Blvd. Well Designation: Mw-
Hayward, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours

YES Above TOC Below TOC

Is there standing water in well box?
If no, see remarks

8

Is top of casing cut level?

Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, seé remarks

Height of well casing riser (in inches): / ‘

Well cover type: 8" UV 12" ov 12" EMCO 8" BK

12" BK 12" DWP_X 12" CNI 36" CNI Other 3

General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Good Fair | goor)
T

Submersiblejpump
Dedicated bailer
X __Centrifugal pump

Disposable bailer: k Teflon bailer:
1

4" k 6" 8“

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.

Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time:_ _ 7/ & Time:_ (27 Ccalculated purge: &6’-5’@

2" disposable bailer
2" PVC bailer
4% PVC bailer

Purging Equipment:

Sampled with:

Well Diameter: 2"

Depth of well: 3§84 Depth to water: 2j03 Actual purge': 6§ s
Depth to water: 10.#3

Sampling time: @,52

Start purge:_9l U4

Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

Gi6_ | 736 fORC | 737 .

9/¢ | 3.4 |Jex! 73] — 1 %

' B

Gu] | 704 |70 |75 3

doy | onth | 22: | 740 ol |

Sample appearance: oo Lock: .?§h5f
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:

9/16 Bolt:

Lock-Dolphin:
Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

Remarks:

DLl 2 Snrnar

Signature:




DOULOS8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING IIﬁIF()Rl"IA"I'IgI N SHEET
: ;

Client:_ Ultramar Sampling Date: -19496
Site:__Beacon_#546 Project No.: 94-546-0h
29705 Mission Blvd. Well Designation: M-k

Hayward, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time:_____,__ hours
Is there standlng water in well box? S Above TOC IBelow TOC
Is top of casing cut level? If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): ’ZL
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" UV 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK____ 12" DWP ¥ 12" CNI____ 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Good Fair  Podd
! s

Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bbiler

4" PVC bailer X Centrifugal' pump

Sampled with: Disposable bailer:;ﬁ Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" 4" 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61  gal/ft.
Initial %fgsurement RechargeéMeasurement 2. [
Time: 2N Tinme: gLt e Calculated purge: .
Depth of well: 3?ﬂd~ Depth to water: (944 Actual purgJ:fa Z
Depth to water: (9.6
start purge:_4d3} Sampling time: 97

i
Time Tenp. E.C. pH Turbidity Vvolume
43 |73 |133) |7} - J

I 2%/ WP S P W Y 2
|t | /6 45 21} e 3
g0 | 7eq | JEH3 | 798 — R

Sample appearance: Ao Lock: 3753 |
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWE):
Remarks:

/
/
Signature: W W




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATIﬁN SHEET

Client:__ Ultramar Sampling Date: £-29-7¢
Site:__Beacon #546 Project No.: 94-546-0i
29705 Mission Blvd. Well Designation: M= 3

Hayward, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? 0) YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC 5elow TOC
Is top of casing cut level? ‘ NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see¢ remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): ! .
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" UV 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP_ \~ 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Gooad Fair (?oo@
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible | pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer X __Centrifugal i pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer: -+~ Teflon bailer: ;
Well Diameter: 2" 4" ﬁx 6" a"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharae Measurement
Time:___702 Time: 4/0 Calculated purge#jL&JﬁgJ
Depth of well:_ 3750 Depth to water: 2-33/ Actual purgei_3§./ .
Depth to water: 1315 :
Start purge: 57 Sampling time:_94// '
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume:
v5q | 70¢ /T8 / A — /
fo; | &es | /0o | 7%/ S
goi | 67 G312 J4L 4 —— | 3
- o h'''_‘-—'—""‘—‘«-—_.....ﬂ i
907 | 6&.1 944 730 i
Sample appearance: A2en Lock: cloo.
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replgced itenm
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

U‘.f' 17 £
Signature: /Zﬁzt/K;ZLabkuuh




- DOULOS8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

SAMPLING INFORMATION| SHEET

. Client:_ Ultramar Sampling Date: §-A9-96 i
Site:_ _Beacon #546 Project No.:_94-546-01
29705 Mission Blvd, Well Designation: Mw—lj
Hayward, CA ‘
Is setup of traffic control devices required? if) YES  time: ihours

there standing water in well box?

Is top of casing cut level?

Is well cap sealed and locked?

Height of well casing riser (in inches):

Is

Above TOC Below TOC
If no, see remarks

If no, see remarks

gg YES
NO %%g

Well cover type: 8" yv 12" Uv 12" EMcCO 8" BK__
12" BK____ 12" DWp 12" CNI___ 36" CNI____ her |
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent 00 Fair Pdor

Purging Equipment:

2" disposable bailer

2" pVC bailer
4% PVC bailer

Sampled with:

g

Submersible puhp
Dedicated bailer

Z Centrifugal pump

Disposable bailer::% Teflon bailer:

an

—

Well Diameter:

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16

Initjal Measurement

o

0.65

8“

1.47 2.61 gal/ft,

Recharge Measurement
Time: Jf?[? Calculated purge: 5.1,

Time:___ 740
Depth of well:_J¢ 94 Depth to water: /¢ 9 6 Actual purge: )
Depth to water: /¢££3 i
Start purge: /O 03 Sampling time: /(/€
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
/o5 | 79 Mgy | 7gy I —
1007 | 22 | tr0a 77] e | 2
1000 | 45 |ysnk)] | g | ————— |3
DS g . & - T— -
100 | MDY | Jpag /59 ¢
Sample appearance: . Lock: &ﬂ&{;ﬁd{iﬂ

Equipment replaced:

2" Locking cCap:
4" Locking cap:
6" Locking Cap:

(Check all that apply)

Lock #3753:
Lock=-Dolphin:

|

Note condition of replaced item
7/32 Allenhead: |

9/16 Bolt:__|
Pinned Allenhead (DWP) : |

Remarks:

Signature: _Mié«/u




- DOULO8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION‘SHEET

|
Client:_Ultramar Sampling Date:_¥-19-98

' \

Site:__Beacon #546 Project No.:_94-546-01 |

29705 Mission Blvd. Well Designation:_ Mw-S

Hayward, CA ;

I
Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: ‘hours
Is there standing water in well box? Y Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see ﬁemarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks

Height of well casing riser (in inches): Y
Well cover type: 8" UV 12n uv 12" EMCO 8" BK_ _

12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI_ -
General condition of wellhead assembly:

36“
Excellent

CNI

her *
o0 Fair‘ Pocor

Purging Equipment:

2" PVC bailer
4" PVC bailer

Sampled with:

2" disposable bailer

Disposable bailer: j: Teflon bailer:

Submersible pump
Dedicated bai%er

__¥ centrifugal pump

Well Diameter:

2 " !: 4"

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65

6" 8“

1.47 2.61 gal/ft.

Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: L& Time: 457 Calculated purge: ?ff

Depth of well: 3456
Depth to water: /934

Actual purge: 2./

Start purge:_45%] Sampling time:4 5%
Time Temp. E.C. pPH Turbidity Volume
—
45r | Tht | joey | Fey —_— /
45| 71 /031 | 733 3 |
P '\‘-\_/ 1
b4 2% /065 73/ J |
797 716 I Y 727 —— |7
Sample appearance: (o Lock: {753
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking cCap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:___

4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin:

6" Locking Cap:

9/16 Bolt:_

Pinned Allenhead (DWP):__,

Remarks:

At W g,

Signature:




. DOULOS8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATIOE SHEET

Client:_ Ultramar Ssampling Date:_ £-29-96
Site:___Beacon #546 Project No.:_94-546-01
29705 Mission Blvd. Well Designation: M- 6
Hayward, CA |
Is setup of traffic control devices required? @Q YES time: . hours
Is there standing water in well box? N9 YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, seeiremarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches):
Well cover type: 8" UV iz" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK_
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI

36" CNI___ ther

Excellent GEB Fair Poor
Submersible pﬁmp
Dedicated bailer
Centrifugal pump

General condition of wellhead assembly:

2" disposable bailer
2" PVC bailer
4" PVC bailer

Purging Equipment:

Disposable bailer:;k:__

27 X

- 0.16

Teflon bailer: |
[

Sampled with:

8"

6"

—_—

4ll

-——

Well Diameter:

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/f#.

Initial Measurement

' _ Recharge Measurement
Deptn of welli 1947  Depeh o waters k01l _ o Chepey burgerfleet
Depth to water: 1027
Start purge:_ ¥d19 Sampling time: %37
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
©o | 702 1034 756 /
3 627 [100Y /506 T 2 |
3. | sve 943 Py | T |3
£33 | gl iy 43 | T | L |
Sample appearance: oo Lock: aé&ég/A»w

Equipment replaced:
2" lLocking cCap:
4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

(Check all that apply) Note condition of replacéd item
Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:_

Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:_
Pinned Allenhead (DWP):_

Remarks:

2bcdA I ance.,

Signature:




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATIaN SHEET

Client:__Ultramar Sampling Date: 8-29-96 !
Site:__ Beacon #546 Project No.:_94-546-01
29705 Mission Blvd. Well Designation: M- 7

Hayward, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: . hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? - NO If no, sei remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): o} 3
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" UV 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36". CNI Cther !
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent fGoo)i Fair |Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible | pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated b#iler

4" PVC bailer X Centrifugal  pump

sampled with: Disposable bailer: k Teflon bailer:

- Well Diameter: 2%___ 4" A 6" g" ‘
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time:__ 7/Y Time: 53 Calculated purge: gﬁ&J
Depth of well:_ 33.63 Depth to water:_ /5.3 Actual purge:_yf.f «
Depth to water:_ /306
start purge:_ ¥4I Sampling time:_H Y
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Vo lumei
- ~—»_._,________/
qus | 75 loey 1751 J
whs | 71 1003 746 T ——— 2
7 | 704 | 95/ oy, — 3
$55 | 640 | 1947 1 73# 7
Sample appearance: Loetn Lock: _.3 751 |
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of repliaced item
2" LocKking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolit:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: 7M Z}ths-ln




. DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAIL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATIgiN SHEET
. ‘

Client:___Ultramar Sampling Date:_£-29-9¢ |

|

Site:___Beacon #546 Project No.: 94-546-01
29705 Mission Blvd. Well Designation: Mu- &

Hayward, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? @ YES time: hours
N

Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? If no, see remarks

Is well cap sealed and locked? 170 If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): Q

Well cover type: 8" 2" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK

12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other

General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Go0d) Fair  Poor

Submersible pump

Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer
Dedicated bailer

2" PVC bailer

4" PVC bailer =X _Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer: 2{: Teflon bailer: |
Well Diameter: 2" 4n 2\ 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initia easuremnent Recharge Meagurement ‘
Time: 734 Time:_ /N34 Calculated purge: _ﬁ_é&d
Depth of well: 39.t17 Depth to water:_ /4 &/ Actual purge: 86.4 2
Depth to water:_/3.y7 |
Start purge:_ [OX Sampling time:_/Q L0
Time Temp. E.C. PH Turbidity Volume
/015 | 753 [rey | Ty ——— ]
/039 | 78y | 1x0y | 7oy A
7 7
1033 | 705 | yje3 | éay — | 3
10371 716 | )58 52 - ~ | 4 |
!
Sample appearance: chlr e Lock: _3743
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:__
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP) :_

Remarks:

Signature: WW




o !
DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SEEET

o 1

Client:__ Ultramar Sampling Date: 8"1‘346 ‘

\

Site:__ Beacon #546 Project No.:_94-546-01 .
29705 Mission Blvd. Well Designation: MW-‘?

Havward, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? f0) YES time: _ ___ hours
Is there standing water in well box? @® YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? : NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 3
well cover type: 8" UV 2% uv____ 12" EMCO 8" BK,X
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Cther |
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent @;3@ Fair  Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" pPVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer X Centrifugal punp

Sampled with: Disposable bailer: A; Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" X 4v 6" g"

purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft}

Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement -
Time: 706 Time:__ ¥xY calculated purge:_/C./s+1
Depth of well: 1.l T Depth to water: Q'S)St Actual purge:_ [/ /:

Depth to water: 4 01

start purge:_§/ ¢ Sampling time: ¥L35
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Vvolume
g19 | 704 /I3 781 S ) |
10 704 J oS /80 — P '
£20 | 644 Jn16 | 773 " 3
tr| | g49.1 | Joos | 769 — |
Sample appearance: ggéggggéf Lock: 540441/4;“
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:_
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:_

6" Locking Cap: pinned Allenhead (DWP):_

Remarks:

Signature: jgééLA?fitliﬂﬂ«Klégl




- DOULOSB ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION‘ SHEET
Client:_ Ultramar §-24-94

Sampling Date: }
\

-

Site:_ Beacon #£546 Project No.: 94_546_01‘T
29705 Mission Blvd. Well Designation:__ Mw=-/0 |

Hayward, CA |

Is setup of traffic control devices required? §O YES time: 1hours
Is there standing water in well box? {[e ES Above TOC Bejow TOC
Is top of casing cut level? . NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): L :
Well cover type: 8" UV_YX 12" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK___ 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI ther }
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent <§;§} Fair  Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pu‘p
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer X___Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer:X Teflon bailer: ‘
Well Diameter: 2" é( 4" " " ‘
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: 734 Time: g1y Calculated purge:/0D.d
Depth of well: A3.06 Depth to water:_£ 3] Actual purge: /D2 /-
Depth to water: _¢./Y i
|
Start purge:_¥O¥ Sampling time: ¥/$ 1
1
Time Tenp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volunme 1
t0q | 7/1 15/ 756 / i
|
§10 | 694 rs 75/ — 2,
h‘““'——--..___——
$10 | 675 T2 74 J
g-'—-———..___,_._..-—
¥/ & 7.3 49¢ 74 ) Lt
Sample appearance: ey Lock: aéﬁééﬁéa
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:__
4" Locking Cap: Lock=-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:__
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):__
Remarks:

Signature: M j‘ W




ATTACHMENT C

HISTORICAL GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA



TABLE 1
GROUND-WATER ELEVATION DATA

Relative CHANGE FROM
Nell No. ragina Clavatign DTW CNE  LAST QUARTER
APRIL 15, 1992
MW-1 37.45 22.10 15.36 + 1.67
MW-2 35.95 20.88 15.07 + 1.53
MW-3 40.28 24.59 15.69 + 1.70
MW-4 34,94 NA -—-- .
MH-5 36.37 NA - ——
MW-6 37.43 NA am= ——
MW-7- 30.50 16.00 14.50 + 1.60
MW-8 28.48 14.30 14.18 + 1.57
|
JuLY 7, 1992 !
MW-1 37.46 23.40 14.06 - 1,30
MN-2 35.95 21.95 14.00 ~ 1.07
MW-3 40.28 25.50 14.38 - 1.31
MW-4 34.94 NA ——— _—
MW-5 36.37 NA - -
MW-6 37.43 NA ——— -——
MW-7 30.50 17.10 13.40 - 1,10
MW-8 28.48 15.60 12.88 - 1.30

Elevation of top of casing measured in feet relative to arbitrary
datum (100 ft); Depth-to-water measured in feet below top of castin
DTW = Depth-to-water

CWE = Calculated water elevations

NM = Not Accassible

- ——-

1



ATTACHMENT D

HISTORICAL GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL DATA



ANALYTICAL RESULTS ON GROUND WATER SAMPLES

TABLE 2

;;W

B,T,E,X = Benzene, Tuluene, Ethylbenzene, an
< = Less than detection limit shown
NA = Not Analyzed

d Total Xylenes

Well No. Date B T E X TPH-g
WELL MW-1 ;
4/15/92 710 i1 150 440 8900
7/1/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 <50
WELL MW-2 '
4/15/92 21 <0 56 26 1200
7/7/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 + <80
WELL MW-3
. 4/15/92 1.8 < 0.5 < 0. < 0.5 69
7/7/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0. <0.5 <50
WELL MKW-4
4/15/92 NA
7/1/92 NA
WELL MW-5
4/15/92 NA
7/7/92 NA
WELL MW-6
4/15/92 NA
7/1/92 NA
WELL MW-7 ‘
4/15/92 21 1.2 2. 1.2 1600
7/7/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0. <0.5 320
WELL MW-8 ;
4/15/92 1900 34 1200 1800 40000
7/7/92 560 14 32 630 19000
A1l results shown in parts per billion (ppb) |
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
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LABORATORY REPORT AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM
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Septeaber 10

|
|
|
, 11996
Sample LoG 1545

9
3

Dale van Dan

FEl Doradeo Environmental
2221 coldeorado Trail

Ei Dovrado, CA 95623

Subject: Analytical Results for 10 Waler Samples
Tdentifiad as: Beacon 546 (Proj. # 94-546-01)
Rogeived: 08/29/9€ -

Dear Mr. van Dam:

|
Analyzis »f the sewple(s) refarenced above has been completed.
This report is wyriticon to confirm results communicated on
Septenber 10. 199¢ and PSCIibeS procedures used to analyze the '
samples. :

Samplels) were analyzed Jising the following methodis):

"BIEX" (EPA Methed s02/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8013/Purgs-and-Trap)
|

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytica
results and contact us at 816-753-9500 if you have questions iegarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is encloséd.

2poroved by:

AY

Y. an

Wil |

Joel Kiff'
Scrlﬂ“ Cheniet

?
Y

ye
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Sanple Log 13453
"MTEE (Methyl-t-butyl ether) By EPA Metnod 8020/602
From : Beacon 346 (Proj. # 94-546-01)
Sampled : 08/28/96

Received : 08/29/96
Matrix : Water

Measured
MTEE (MRL)umL Valig ug .
i1 (5.0) <5.90
4 {13) <1l
Mide-3 (5.0) <5.,0
Mu-4 (5.7) <5. 0
Mi'=5 (¥.2) <5.0
M- 6 (5.9) <50
Mii=7 (5.2) <5.0
Mit-g (13) <13
Ld=9 (5.2) <&.0
WH=~10 (5.2) <%, 0

approved By:
\

\W(M/I

TO“I Rif¥
abniey Chemier

|

!
' ;
y
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i
Sample Loz 15”53
15453-0} :

Sanple: MW-1

Erom : Beacon 546 (Proj. §# S4-S44-01} i
Sawmpled : 08/213/96

Dilution @ 1:1 QC Rateh 1 61752
tatrix : Water

Measured
Paramet.er (MRL} uac Value uan.

e M AT S A S EE Gl i e o ey A R W R Al AR M A L e b ey Y4 WY AR 4 F A LS THE 6 RN Al M AR AW W AN TER A R e v T W W e W W (S e

Benzene {.50) 12
Toluene {(.50) <,50
Ethylbenzene {.50) i20 -
Total Xylenes {.30) 12 f
TPH as Gasoline {(50) 970
surrogate Recovery 86 g
wa
§ . (9‘: 'i.: ;.?-} %'ﬁé {'5,32 me 1 seconds
'Eg
[+ ] 2 g
o8 | ] 2 0
2 Y
iy i g
o ’b 'Uw '
- . SRR DY S N O L NI LJW\—'-‘"\ e
% " 10N
Lu|
:_ i i
g 1 l! ! ¥ 0 -
-~ ?] @ i '
i .
- bl |
5? & 0
§ Wi i 4 L i
gm“,wﬂ,ﬁbmum@ﬁ‘@ A Ll A R
T G0 tyTed: OR--96 ) Jaed Kiff i
Colomp o 0,45mm ID X 30m DBE24 (J8U Sciernifio) ﬁ%«‘ar Crgryge

|
v
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Sample Log 15453

TI4EI Y
" Sample: Hw-2

From : Eaza¢n 546 (Proj. # 94-546-01)

Sampled : GL,/25,/96

Dilution : L:3 QC Batch : 6176R
Matrix : Water

Measured
Paraneter (MRL) a9e value uwye
Benzene £1.3) 3.0
Toluena £1.3) «<1.3
Ethylbenzene (1.3) 5.8
Total Xylenes (1.3) <1.3
TPH as Gasoline {130) B30
Surrogate Recovery 97 %
e
"
Q 5
[l =]
od
o >
Do £
Yoo ﬂ [T
[ -+
L4 T ¥ Y l
- & T ]
PP
g
2oy
§ P
%
N -
: |
._J'ln =
i3 | |
[ .ﬁ Y ]
T ’ ) ﬁ . ] |
e ——— eV J\-w \M._L..._;\.\_A_f'u Lu-l"‘\-/\—n--,-v\.nw;‘ - ‘
- ;'i !
;o Vi ]
i
Dete Aralyzed: Qf-08- 3¢ Lk Kitf ; ’
Column ¢ Q.45mm 12 X 90y (BS54 (22N Ssientific) et or Chemisr

i\ \/
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Sample Log 18453

15853403
" Sample: MW-3

From : Beacon 546 (Proj. # 894-546~01)

Sampled : 08/28/96

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 61752
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter U'{RL) ua L. value ugi
Benzene {.50) <.50
Toluene {(.50) <, 850
Ethylbenzene {.50) <.50
Total Xylenes {.50) <,50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 93 %

3 o Q ou e tive 1n second 1
§ & P 2§ g8 secon®
E ﬁ
- £
...53 ‘
oo |
B® ‘
£g |
Wt } [ |
L1 ‘
s g < P g 2
E N2 E- 33
IN & 2 L]
g 3 ol
@ = &
Q\
o a
i3 (]
; |
i}
2 |
g ] 1 I
& ' o
] :
& i |
v3
: - |
P A L - _— 3 L
v o \ ;
P \ILLL
}
Oste Analyzed: 03-06-0¢ IR Kids \
Column @ O.48mm 1D X 30a L5524 (JSM Scaenadiyes Serbor Themtst

Y,

y/
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Sample Log 15453

AGH G =0
" Sample: MW-4

From : Beaccn 546 (Proj. # 94-546-01)

Sampled : 08/28/96

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 41521
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) us.z value u
Benzene (.50) 30
Toluene {.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) 72
Total Xylenes (.508) 21
TPH as Gasoline (50) 1000
Surrogate Recovery 101 %

5 b oW G G .
E - :% & S5 - PR time in secords
"
S
i3
28
50
3 2]
o J "1
1 i .
SRS VS YW YT |
!
i £ [ e g
o TR 5 -~ 82 &
< = 2 7
: : 57
&
e
&
g 2 ,
[ =
2
“in e
£a g ‘l
39 |
U-‘g 'I l ‘
K
1 l"l I
_-——_MVJ\"\—._,-I\_,‘q "AJJ"“""\" “‘-J“ — I &"u« J\J\J'.kf\' - ~._Jw
f
@ \’W,LM/\ .
Oate Aral i ‘
fotn
|

\

R T 1 Ka¥g
13T 1 W 6Qn Regtek Rix- 1701 ajl or Chem ot
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|
Measured i
Paraneter {MRL) vg/L © Value ugnr |
_____________________ o o e e e e ———
Benzene (.50} .64
Toluene {.50) <,50
Ethylbenzene {.50) <.50
Total Xylenes {.50) <.50 :
TPH as Gasoline (50) 440 I
i
Surrogate Recovery 111 %
i
|
g L_‘ff g 3 ‘ﬁ “,‘;} é% ’E\ time in seconds
“8 2|
g& ;
W .
—— W-J’M—L—;—\f\- W *“VM WM_LH_
T T TY !
: P i H 5
3 g ol
S f
W
& o !
c h A l :
'2 i »
] I
P i 2l
ig | i i g |
LT W S | ™
N i VANNVY N WY A A A |
5 = .—vl Lm I

Sample Log 18453

15453=04
Sample: MW-5

From : Beacon 546 (Proj. § 94-546-01)

Sampled : CB/28/96

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 41521
Matrix : Water

-

Date fnalyzech Q9-07-%8 J’ 1 Kyff

Column @ 0.%3mm 10 X &0m Restok Rtx-1703

Ui/ 14
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Sanmple Log 15453

2545308

" Sanmple: MW-§

From : Beacon 346 (Proj. # 94-546-01)

Sampled : 08/28/96

Dilution : 1:1 QC Bateh : 2149P
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter (MRL) ugse value uen i
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— i
Benzene (.50) <.50 !
Toluene {.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene {.50) <.50
Total Xylenes {.30) <.50
TPH as Gasoline {50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 86 % |

. .

. I 9 KON time in seconds D!
§ 3 : B§ 82 A
2 ! -
i |
41
of i &1
€3 ? |
g | i
\ I
L ‘
@ . ) 'L S o ﬁ
[4;]
o -t [ad .
§ K okl ‘
‘D |
Fa-N i
w |
. .
B £ !
[
2 2
% ‘ Er
N ®
HB‘
€ |
18 | ’
N~ ]|. I
2 : I
s i
; —

late Amylyzed: 0D9-04~-98
Column ¢+ 0.53nwm X €Um Restek R x=1301
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Sample Log 15453

1E5553w0Y }
" Sample: MW-7

From : Beacon 546 (Proj. # 94-546-01)

Sampled : 08/28/96

Dilution ¢ 1:1 QC Batch : 61752
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRLY ug,r Value uw
Benzene {.50) 1.0
Toluene (.50} 1.3
Ethylbenzene (.30) <.50
Total Xylenes (.30) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (59) 540
Surrogate Recovery ill %
- |
g - a g 5 o %‘é time i gecondsd
° + @ pot
ﬁl"d 3 1
E¥ | i |
58 | u
- Ju i |
Qg I |
ud ‘1 H
w_ml‘l..h—. _‘_ft (l.j [\M"'\w- .
8 i 5 %“f |
EE
- - W !
& 4 '
13 !
¥ g g
82 in ' l 20
i@ | P |
5 LI | |
’: 1
Y W Y LW A fv4v JKJ\ﬁynw,w“-u_~.Awﬂvmf-#Awd \\:wm,ﬁ_uh_h______i___

Jute Anaturade 09-6G7-96
Coluan § 90w 1D X 30m DE624 ¢J8W Scaentidis
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Sample Log 15453

19453~
“Sample: MW-8

From : Beacon 546 (Proj. # 94-546-01)

Samp-.ed ¢ 08/28/96

Dilution : 1:3 QC Batch : 61753%
Matr. x : Water

Measured
Parameter {MEL) wet value wa
Benzene {1.3) 17
Toluene {1.3) 5.9
Ethylbenzene (1.3) 44
Total Xylenes {1.3) 17
IPH as Gasoline {130) 2100
Surrogate Recovery 100 b4
g ‘;.; § §§ &EE tine in sevonds
i 2
E

Ptzte lomzation
Era 20200402 .

Frame .ona»~ese-
tod 8615

:
:

L 1 * 2 4 ar
g § ¢ 84 it
F H] ‘3 3™ Rk &
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o Q W 3T
@ - Fag
<
-
O
-
m a u
s [
0 [14]

|
|

v ’ ﬂh ﬁ
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.

sur

| Uéﬂmbﬁnummﬁ_qw___

20wy

A é | B ’ ﬁ L A ‘
I Y L\,réul‘.f LTSN S R X LWL uwv'u\.@ i
: NI

W$WPTW11
Dalw Foalyled 09-Tr-3¢ ok s \
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|
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“Sample: MW-9

From : Beacon 546 (Proij.
Sampled : 08/28/96
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix Water
Parameter (MRL) uo.-
Benzene (-50)
Toluene {.50)
Ethylbenzene (.50)
Total Xylenes {.50)
TPH as Gasoline r20)

Surrogate Recovery

FAA NU JD= 21410 ﬂ.!iiiq

Sample Log 15452

15453-09

# 94~546-01)

QC Batch : 61753

Measured
Value uw.c

i —— e i e A Ty W P N e e |

<.50
.86
3.2
1.5
530

110 %

g g g Eg iég *ire un st.".'ond?
i u] 3
33
o f‘ ¢
io |
o
U SN, LY u\lf'mﬂml_» N N«J.w,\w.ﬂﬁﬂuu,.)'\.\..m
i1 Zui K34
£ ; Eal
] 2 X
s 'gi':é
e
ﬂ 3
§
5 3|
PR I 8
58 !
CE [ i }# h &
RLUNAT, “L LWL »ft\v'vwgmmdu\vwﬂ“ l
t-
. w 1A M i
Date Anaiyzed: 09-07/~56 E-l Kift '
Colunn @ G.4Smm ID X 32m DB624 (Jud Scremifie) ior Chem st
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" Sample: MW-10

Sample Log 16@53

15453-10

From : Beacon 546 (Proj. # 94-546-01)

Sanpled : 08/28/%6
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Water

QC Batch : 2149P

Measured
Parameter (MRL) gz vValue wa
Benzene {.50) <.50
Toluene {-50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.30) <.50
Total Xylenes (.30) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 95 %
s 8 B0 B e rame 17 seconds .
7 |
2%
o8 )
P
agx
ft | . |
8 g v 24 ot =
£ | g B2
—é_:}O
]
) % 3
3
é |
3 } ]
ol i
ta P
:E ; } i
—-«W—««/\.«JLN l—‘.__aw

|
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Ultramar inc.

Repor- {o:

NOV-17-GR THI] DR:RT7 PM

Lot e Lan

~ TWHITE Return to Clent with Report
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UL RAMAR ING, %
5 Wes‘Tthire{ f
-.iford, CA 83230
Atiention: y

i ,
2 ?/‘:_4_!./ ’fﬁ?‘“f'

_ BEACON
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
Beacon '3tation No. Samplar {Print Name} EBat: | FormNo.
S ANALYSES g ~db § boof 2
_P__J_‘{'f £ . Hha é oo - )
roject Mo. ampher {S) nature 3
i ) ) F’)I { i ) " ,e}i-({a..«éﬂu'ﬂ’
A D IR AN NPT 1 2 AT
Praject Locaion Affiliation S i) g '
i 5 / ~ A < 8
| Alage le Tt Lpvlo. Los _be ki =
- S g
| Sample Mo/ identification Dine Time | latNo _|o|—i— 2]  RENABKS
ar 1ot O . . - . .
AW 46 | W (5 2. XY | 2
— T
MWl L I PYaist 4
{
e T o5 1600
NS Lo
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A
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0. 916-T57-4610

i
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o

_NOV:UT-QF THU 05:5E PN WEST LAB

I.mnmaf Iné.

BEACON
E CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
Beacon Station No. Sampler (Print Name;} I T ;Mtg Form No. :
— R ANALYSES Cry-9 [ of 2 ;
546 Ao f Han Kn ' -_
Project No. Samptz: {Signature) REANPS 4/; :
. [ g = f E ' - -
TL4-545-0) jJ«ﬂ/’ﬂ Woorrga £} = FAT
Project iocation Affiliaticn LE i 2 ;
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September 27, EQQG
Sample Log 156 4

Dale van Dam

El Dorado Environmental
2221 Goldorado Trail

El Dorado, CA 95623

Subject: Analytical Results for 1 Water Sample
Identified as: Beacon 546 (Proj. # 94-546- o1) |
Received: 09/20/96 |

Dear Mr. van Dam:

This report is written to confirm results communicated on
September 27, 1996 and describes procedures used to analyze the

|
1
Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
|
samples.

\

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s}:

"BTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge—and-Trap)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytlcal

results and contact us at 916-753-9500 if you have questlons regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

\AMM

1 KifF
ior Chemist
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Sample Log 15604
MTBE (Methyl-t-butyl ether) By EPA Method 8020/602

From : Beacon 546 (Proj. # 94-546-01)
Sampled : 09/19/96

Received : 09/20/96

Matrix : Water

Measured
MTBE (MRL) ug/t Value ugn
MW-5 (5.0) <5.0

Approved By:

\wu LAl

JF 1l Rify|

sSenior Chemist
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Sample Log 15604
15604-01 )
|

Sample: MW-5

From : Beacon 546 (Proj. # 94-546-01)

Sampled : 09/19/96
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 61762

Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter (MRL) ug/ Value vy
Benzene {(.50) .78
Toluene {.50) 1.7
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) 370
Surrogate Recovery 106 %

ﬁ g % % % é ‘K_\, time in seconds

Photo Jonization
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45 nJ
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Date Analyzed: 09-26-9¢ okl Kiff
Column t 0.53mm I0 X &0m Restek Rtx-1701 emior Chemisgt
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